

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 3431/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-02-2026 in CRMM No. 73105/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

SHIWANI PANDEY@ SHIVANI PANDEY

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 60675/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 60674/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 97194/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 13-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay R Hegde, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Tanay Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. Samarth Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Gursimran Singh Jossan, Adv.  
Mr. Birinder Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Ruhela, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Manan Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Durgesh Ramchandra Gupta, AOR  
  
Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Counter affidavit filed yesterday is not on record.
2. List next week.
3. In the meantime, counter affidavit, may be placed on record.

**(Nidhi Mathur)**  
Court Master (NSH)

**(Geeta Ahuja)**  
Deputy Registrar